
Page 1 of 2 

 

RESOLUTION NO. _______  

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PLACERVILLE 

 APPROVING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER (CCO) #11 WITH DOUG VEERKAMP 
GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $44,070.31 FOR THE PARDI 

WAY/BIG CUT ROAD/SACRAMENTO STREET/CHAMBERLAIN 
STREET/GILMORE STREET WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT (CIP #41109) 

AND APPROVING A BUDGET APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $38,000 
FROM THE WATER ENTERPRISE FUND CONTINGENCY FOR UNFORESEEN 

EXPENDITURES FOR THE SAID PROJECT.  

  
WHEREAS, the Pardi Way/Big Cut Road/Sacramento Street Area Waterline Replacement 

Project (CIP #41109) is a project to reroute and replace old and undersized pipelines in that area; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, in 2011 the City entered into a cost sharing agreement with the El Dorado 

County Water Agency (EDCWA) to develop plans for the project and completed said plans through 
the 90% stage in order to have them in a state of readiness for future funding opportunities; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City worked with the Cosumnes, American, Bear and Yuba Rivers 

Planning Group (CABY), adopted the Integrated Regional Water Management Plan (IRWMP), and 
participated in the preparation of a regional application for Proposition 84, Round 2 grant funds to 
fund CABY supported projects which included the Pardi Way/Big Cut Road/Sacramento Street 
Area Waterline Replacement Project; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Department of Water Resources (DWR) has awarded additional grant 

funds to CABY, which funds will be administered by Nevada Irrigation District (NID),  which 
includes grant funding to the City in the amount of $743,351 towards the Pardi Way/Big Cut 
Road/Sacramento Street Area Waterline Replacement Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, NID has entered into an agreement with DWR, and has prepared a standard 

agreement for execution between itself and each of the project sponsors which establishes the terms 
and conditions for receipt of the grant funding by the sponsors, including the City;  and 

 
WHEREAS, Domenichelli and Associates (D&A) was awarded a contract for consulting 

engineering services to finalize the plans and contract documents, assist the City in obtaining 
necessary permits, assist the City in determining details and preparing right-of-way documents for 
relocation of several water services, and provide assistance during the bidding process; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City currently has contributed $103,209 towards the project in its 

development of the 90% plans and appropriated $425,000 from the Measure H fund to the project; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the City executed a Consulting Services Agreement Amendment No. 1 with 

D&A in an amount not to exceed $34,790 for design engineering services for the Pardi/Big 
Cut/Sacramento Street Area Waterline Replacement Project - Waterline Replacement on 
Chamberlain Street and Sacramento Street (CIP #41109), approved the Local Project Sponsor 



Page 2 of 2 

 

Agreement with Nevada Irrigation District (NID,) and approved a $743,351 budget appropriation 
from the State Water Conservation Grant for the said project and authorized staff to release 
contract documents for public bidding; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City executed a Consultant Services Agreement with REY Engineers, Inc. 

in an amount not to exceed $263,060 for the Pardi Way/Big Cut Road/Sacramento 
Street/Chamberlain Street/Gilmore Street Waterline Replacement Project (CIP #41109), approved 
Amendment No. 1 to REY in the amount of $71,588 at the regularly scheduled meeting on February 
14, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City awarded the construction contract to Doug Veerkamp General 

Engineering, Inc. in the amount of $1,796,583.20 at the regularly scheduled meeting on August 23, 
2016, and approved CCOs 1 through 10 in the amount of $253,307.46 at the regularly scheduled 
meeting on February 14, 2017.   
 
 WHEREAS, unforeseen conditions in the field necessitated additional out-of-scope work as 
summarized in CCO #11. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of 
Placerville does hereby: 

1. Approve Contract Change Order (CCO) # 11, in the total amount of $44,070.31 with Doug 
Veerkamp General Engineering (DVGE), Inc. for the Pardi Way/Big Cut Road/Sacramento 
Street Area Waterline Replacement Project - Waterline Replacement on Chamberlain Street and 
Sacramento Street (CIP #41109); and 

2. Approve a budget appropriation in the amount of $38,000 from the Water Enterprise Fund 
Contingency for Unforeseen Expenditures for the said project. 

 

The foregoing Resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City 
of Placerville held on March 28, 2017, by Councilmember _____________________ who moved 
its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Councilmember _____________________.  The 
motion was passed by the following vote: 

 
AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN:       ______________________________  
        Mayor John Clerici  
 
ATTEST: 
 ____________________________  
Regina O’Connell, City Clerk 


